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1.0 BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE 
 The Town of Caledon’s OPA 226 assigned increases of c. 10,350 persons and 

2,640 jobs to Bolton for growth to 2013.  In 2012, Caledon retained a consortium 
of consultants led by Meridian Planning Consultants to report on which one, of 
six candidate growth precincts, defined abutting the north and west peripheries of 
the existing Bolton settlement boundary, should be selected to accommodate 
that growth.  (See Figure 1A attached.) 

 
 In the summer of 2014, the consultants’ completed report, entitled the Bolton 

Residential Expansion Study (BRES) recommended Option 3(1). Their 
overriding rationale was that Option 3 abutted a 6.3 ha site on Humber Station 
Road north of King Street West, which Metrolinx had previously identified as an 
early addition to its expanding inventory of ‘GO’ Rail Stations.  (See Figure 1B 
attached.)  All public polls of the day supported direct rail commuting service as 
the highest priority to be achieved by new growth.  It was accepted that such 
proximity would attract high density commercial and residential development that 
would stimulate Metrolinx to expedite its direct rail commuter service to the 
community. 

 
 Metrolinx’s prompt reminder to Caledon Council that consideration of such 

service had already been postponed for consideration to its 2026-2036 planning 
period did nothing to dissuade Caledon’s ROPA 14-002 application for approval 
to the Region of Peel. 

 
 Peel Region’s commencement of their public consultation on the application 

commenced on February 18, 2016 at which a submission in support of Option 1 
was filed on behalf of BNHLOG.  That led to a meeting between representatives 
of the landowners’, their consulting engineer and this writer with Regional 
Planning Staff on April 5th.  The following objections to the BRES process were 
emphasized: 

 
  a) The insistence that all growth be channeled to one candidate option when 

none had proven a capacity to accommodate all of it, especially when 
employing a housing mix sensitive to the established character of the 
Bolton Community. 

  b) The questionable acceptance rail commuter traffic on CPR’s MacTier 
trackage serving Bolton because of its role linking that company’s 
vigorous freight business between Central Ontario and Western Canada. 

  c) The array of soft services already available for the existing and new North 
Hill communities. 

  d) Too little attention had been paid to the servicing advantages offered by 
the measures proposed for new water distribution and trunk sewerage 

                                                             
(1)

 The BRES terms of reference specified that three discrete “rounding out” parcels, aggregating 31 ha, 
would each become adjuncts to whichever Option Council selected.  They are identified on Figures 1-A and 
1-B as Areas ‘X’ (!8 ha) ‘Y’ (7 ha) and ‘Z’ (6 ha). 
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systems for Option 1/2 and the lack of any transportation impediment 
which would be encountered. 

 
 Items a), b) and c) are subjects of this report, with Item b) taking the form of an 

Appendix ‘A’.  A new Appendix ‘B’ has been added in response to the Region’s 
May 4th request for commentary on the ten planning issues then listed.  A new 
Appendix ‘C’ response to criterion 18 in Appendix ‘B’. 

 
 This report should be read in conjunction with a companion Engineering Report 

by Crozier Associates Consulting Engineers on Item d) above, and on the eight 
servicing issues listed by the Region on May 4th. 

 
2.0 DEMONSTRATION OF POPULATION ABSORPTION CAPACITY 
 FOR OPTION 1/2 
 

 The following tables summarize our preliminary findings re the above based on 
development scenarios prepared for the captioned properties as located on 
Figure 1 as a result of our discussion with BNHLOG on May 12th. 

 
2.1 DESIGN CRITERIA & DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS ON WHICH CAPACITY IS 

CALCULATED 
 To ensure a transparent playing field, the following design criteria and 

development standards were adopted.  To be sure many other permutations and 
combinations of design criteria and development standards could be, and 
doubtless will be adopted by others if they undertake the same task for the other 
options.  For what it’s worth, it is posited that BNHLOG’s informed selections are 
wholly plausible in the Bolton housing context. 

 
TABLE 1 

SELECTED CRITERIA FOR AT-GRADE HOUSING MIX,  
AV. LOT FRONTAGES AND UNIT OCCUPANCIES 

 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

HOUSING TYPE 
AV RES(2) 

LOT 
FRONTAGE 

M 

SELECTED 
HOUSING 

MIX 

WEIGHTED 
AV UNIT 

FRONTAGE 

SELECTED AV 
UNIT 

OCCUPANCY 

WEIGHTED AV 
OCCUPANCY 

PER UNIT 

SFR 2 Car 
Garage 13.0 30% 3.90 m 3.6 p.p.u. 108.0 

SFR 1 Car 
Garage 11.0 18% 1.98 m 3.4 p.p.u. 61.0 

Semi-Detached 9.0 17% 1.53 m 3.2 p.p.u. 54.0 

Townhomes(3) 7.5 20% 1.50 m 3.0 p.p.u. 60.0 
Back-to-Back(3) 
Townhomes 7.5 15% 1.13 m 2.6 p.p.u. 39.0 

Totals(4)  100% 10.04 m  3.22/p.p.u. 
 (2) Includes 14.3 ha of Option 2 fronting on Columbia Way. 
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 Option 1/2 is in four parcels separated by existing main roads or parts of the 

Greenbelt Plan.  Apart from the remainder of Option 2, Option 1/2 includes all of 
the ‘white belt’ north of Bolton.  Our development scenario was guided mainly by 
a land use and circulation concept for the same area prepared by Weston 
Associates, February 2013 (see Figure 3 attached). 

 
2.3 CAPACITY IN TERMS OF POPULATION 
 Table 4 and Figure 2 summarize all of the data which flows from the above in 

order to produce the population capacity of Option 1/2 to accommodate the 2031 
target of 10,350 persons. 

 
TABLE 4 

CALCULATED POPULATION CAPACITY OF OPTION 1/2 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 It is obvious from Figures 2 and Table 4 that Option 1/2 can come very close to 

accommodating all of the 10,350 population growth allocated to Bolton by 2031. 
 
 And that brings us to the possible contributions to 2031 population growth by the 

three ‘Rounding’ Areas identified on Figure 1 as ‘X’, ‘Y’ and ‘Z’. 
 
2.4 POTENTIAL ABSORPTION CAPACITY FOR THE ‘ROUNDING OUT’ AREAS BY 2031 
  Figure 1 identifies the three as: 
 
 • Site ‘X’ 18 ha situated in the northwest quadrant of Emil Kolb Parkway and        

King St. W. 
 • Site ‘Y’   7 ha situated in the southeast quadrant. 
 • Site ‘Z’   6 ha located immediately opposite the Columbia Dr. intersection with 

Highway 50 
 • Total     31 ha 
 
 It is trite but in this case necessary to remind that, in an established urban area, it 

is much easier to subdivide property than to assemble it. The more parcels to 
assemble, and the cumulative value of existing buildings and gainful activities 
present, the more difficult the task becomes. 

 
 Thus it would be relatively straight forward if each ’Rounding’ Area was a single 

vacant ownership and be able to confidently earmark all as executive housing 
opportunities because of the spectacular views they enjoy overlooking the scenic 
West Humber Valley and historic central Bolton below.   

 
 We do not have property ownership mapping for any of the three sites, but based 

on aerial photography and Googling, it appears that: 

1 2 3 4 5 
RESIDENTIAL 
SALEABLE 
FRONTAGE 

M 

% OF 32,100 M 
FRONTAGE 

TARGET 

# OF UNITS 
PROPOSED 
@ 10.0 M 

EST’D POP’N 
@ 3.22 

OCCUPANCY 

% OF 10,350 
POP’N 

TARGET 

30,870 96% 3,075 9,900 96% 
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 Site ‘X’ is divided into 8-9 ownerships of about 2 ha, with substantial buildings on 
each. 

 Site ‘Y’, east of Chickadee Lane, appears to be fully divided into estate lots 
extending down into the valley.  The west side comprises a narrow triangle 
wedged up against the newly built Emil Kolb Parkway. Perhaps the necessary 
water booster station will occupy part of it. 

 Site ‘Z’ is in three separate ownerships, two of which are occupied by active 
commercial enterprises and the third vacant.  Only one contains garage-type 
structures.   

 
 So it is moot as to whether, during the next 15 years anyone will find motivation 

to embark on what would promise to be a complicated task.  Obviously Site ‘Z’ 
offers the best opportunity for redevelopment.  Figure 4 shows its potential for 
development of executive housing.  Assuming a minimum frontage of 20 m and a 
lot area of av. 0.4 ha (i.e. 1 ac), about 40 lots could be produced accommodating 
some 144 persons. 

 
2.5 DENSITY IMPLICATIONS OF PROJECTED GROWTH 
 
2.5.1 In Terms of Residential Density 
 

TABLE 5 
RESIDENTIAL DENSITY FOR OPTION 1/2 PLUS AREA Z 

 
NET DEV 
AREA HA 

# OF AT-GRADE 
UNITS 

POP’N YIELD 
INCLUDING AREA Z 

POP’N 
DENSITY 

% OF 10,350 
POP’N TARGET 

176(6) 3,220 10,040(6) 57.0 u.p.h. 97 
 (6) Includes Rounding Area Z and its population potential as executive housing. 
  
 It is gratifying to learn that the benchmark population density can be attained 

while deploying a housing mix which remains sympathetic to the prevailing built 
form and character of the Bolton community. 

 
2.5.2 In Terms of Population/Related Jobs 
 

TABLE 6 
POPULATION & POPULATION-RELATED JOBS 

FOR OPTION 1/2 PLUS AREA Z 
 

# OF 
UNITS 

EST’D JOB INCREASE BASED 
ON ONE POP’N-RELATED  

JOB/5 NEW UNITS 
TOTAL  

POP’N + JOBS 
POP’N + JOB 
DENSITY/HA 

3,220 625 10,665 60.6 
 
  The same is true for Table 6. 
  
2.5.3 Recommendation for Non-Population-Related Jobs 
 Even at full buildout, it appears that Option 1/2 will probably generate at most 

about 625 population-related new jobs.  The remainder of the 2,640 target that 
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OPA 226 allocated to Bolton for 2031 must depend upon an addition to the 
Coleraine employment zone.  To that end, Caledon Council may wish to initiate 
discussions with the owners of Option 6 regarding the ‘triangle area’. It is evident 
that none of the other options, including Option 1/2, offers a suitable opportunity 
to create a new Employment Zone. 

 
3.0 CONCLUSIONS 
  
 (i) Option 1/2 is one of two candidate precincts dependent upon the creation of a 

new Water Pressure Zone 7, the other being Option 3.  For a time, there was 
some speculation that the two might find mutual advantage in pooling 
resources to create the new pressure zone while, at the same time, jointly 
fulfilling the 10,350 population growth target for Bolton by 2031.  However, 
from the results of Figure 2 and Table 2 to 6 above, it is evident that Option 
1/2, plus Rounding Area Z, having a newer water booster pump at King St. 
W. and Kolb Parkway, plus its own elevated tank (shown on Figure 2), can 
virtually fulfill all of Caledon’s population and density targets for Bolton during 
the next fifteen years en route to creating a complete new community: 

  • being proximate to an array of major soft services (senior education, the 
premier community centre, new fire and emergency service facilities, the 
most extensive trail system and ‘GO’ Transit’s peak hour bus route which 
is intended to sustain Bolton’s rail commuters for at least the next decade 
or longer); 

  • having introduced back-to-back townhomes, in wide shallow format, 
which will contribute to the inventory of affordable price point housing in 
Bolton(7); 

  • as well, Option 1/2 is sufficiently close to provide continuing support for 
the historic central area, and 

  • takes the fullest advantage of the transformative Emil Kolb Parkway. 
 
 (ii) As noted in Section 1, a separate analysis by Crozier Engineering will 

demonstrate how the costs of new infrastructure (which in the case of a new 
North Hill Community extension will be strictly limited to water distribution and 
sanitary sewerage additions, and with no new major road undertakings) can 
be financed by new approaches to financing.   

 
  Croziers’ analysis will also show the frontend costs of the new infrastructure 

for Option 1/2 can be diminished by utilization of existing trunk capacity, as 
well as how existing deficiencies in the existing systems can be relieved. 

 
 (iii) It is common knowledge the Caledon’s proposed ROPA application to the 

Region proposing the Option 3 is based on an expectation that a direct ‘GO’ 
Rail service will, one day, become available by the emplacement of a station 
on Humber Station Rd., as shown on Figure 1 hereof, and that a vibrant 
‘Mobility Hub’ will subsequently evolve in its surroundings.  Appendix ‘A’ 
attached to this report provides an analysis of the factors which militate 
against those happenings, in both the short and longer term. 

                                                             
(7) It is acknowledged that rental mid-rise apartments offer another lower cost housing alternative.  But back-
to-backs offer 3 bedroom configurations where additional fenestration permits in end units, and rooftop 
areas provide ample space for en suite amenities.  A much more attractive unit for young families. 
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APPENDIX ‘A’ 
 

QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE LIKELIHOOD OF A ‘GO’ RAILWAY STATION AND 
ATTENDANCT ‘MOBILITY HUB’ ON HUMBER STATION ROAD OPPOSITE ‘OPTION 3’ IN 
BOLTON. 
 
As synopsized in Section 1 above, the record is quite clear that Caledon’s application for approval 
of a ROPA effectively expanding Bolton’s Settlement Boundary to include only ‘Option 3’ is 
founded upon: 
 
(i) The first growth priority for the residents of Bolton is to achieve direct ‘GO’ commuter rail 

service to Downtown Toronto for their community. 
 
(ii) That Metrolinx had already selected a 6.3 ha parcel on Humber Station Road as its 

preferred rail station site in Bolton. 
 
(iii) Option 3 abuts that site and thus offers the one opportunity for the creation of a vigorous, 

high intensity, residential and commercial ‘Mobility Hub’ generating inter alia, a high level 
of walk-in patrons for the new commuter services. 

 
(iv) Caledon’s sponsored “Bolton Residential Expansion Study” (BRES), commissioned in 

2012, was unequivocal in its enthusiastic advocacy for Option 3 when its final 
recommendations were published in the summer of 2014. 

 
Even though Metrolinx had promptly reminded Council that the advent of direct rail service to 
Bolton had already been deferred to the 2026-2036 timeframe, that initial heady vision remained 
sufficiently attractive to motivate Caledon’s aforesaid ROPA application which is now the subject 
of the Region of Peel’s evaluation and the object of this and many other submissions. 
 
At this point, it will be helpful to refer to Figure 6 attached(1) which locates most of the ±63 existing 
‘GO’ rail stations situated along the seven present rail commuter routes radiating from Union 
Station in Downtown Toronto.  It also highlights a potential new, five station rail commuter route 
terminating in Bolton. 
 
Although Figure 1 (previously referred to above) incorrectly labels this potential route as CN 
trackage, it is, of course, CPR’s MacTier Subdivision, which (inconveniently for rail commuting) 
functions as one of that railroad’s principal links on its main freight line connecting Central Ontario 
with Western Canada.  Proof, if indeed proof is needed, is to be found a few kilometres south of 
Bolton in CPR’s 275 ha freight yard and container terminal fronting Regional Road 50 at 
Rutherford Road(2).  (See Figure 7 attached.)  It should be noted that the huge facility does not 
straddle MacTier, but is linked to it by a long lead spur from the west side with two switches on 
the main single track. 
 
It is therefore suggested that Metrolinx be asked: 
 
(v) Whether CPR has confirmed that commuter train traffic will be countenanced on MacTier?   
 

																																																								
(1) Extracted from the BRES publication by Meridian Consultants. 
(2) Extracted from Google Aerial Mapping. 



(vi) Or instead, would a duplicate track built by Metrolinx be necessary?  (If the latter, surely 
the respective cost benefit analyses would be beyond comparison considering the grade 
separations and bridgings that would need replicating…) 

 
(vii) But, suppose it could be assumed that an eventual cost benefit equation pencilled out at 

a level acceptable to Metrolinx.  Having considered their own definition of a ‘Mobility 
Hub’(3), has Metrolinx confirmed that such could confidently be expected to evolve as 
depicted on NAK’s Figure 5(4) Humber Station Rd. in Bolton? 

 
 In responding to (vii) above, it may be helpful to return to Figure 6 from which Metrolinx 

may make their selection of existing genuine ‘Mobility Hubs’ from among the present 63 
‘GO’ stations shown.  In the meantime, to keep this thought moving, the six stations 
selected by this author are identified by the symbol of a circle with a dot in the middle.  
Each is located at the centre of an established urban area.  Four more potentials are 
located at the symbol of a circle with a ? in the middle.  None are expected at 
undistinguished peripheral termini equivalent to Humber Station Rd. north of King St. W. 
in Bolton.  But in this instance, it is much more meaningful that Metrolinx makes its own 
selections… 

 
(viii) The bottom line of this Appendix ‘A’ is that, for Caledon to plan Bolton’s growth to 2031 on 

the basis of something as unlikely as NAK’s Figure 5 vision was to bet too heavily on a 
2015 popular public priority.  Big gamble! 

 
(ix) Because that gamble came at the expense of recognition of the practical operating 

priorities of the railroaders who actually own, and determine the traffic on the MacTier 
Subdivision plus what is required to generate a ‘Mobility Hub’ surrounding a rail commuter 
station.  And as a result, Caledon’s ROPA now appears to be wholly unsustainable, 
functionally and economically. 

																																																								
(3) i.e. “…where at least two major transportation corridors meet…” 
(4) Extracted from an illustrative drawing by NAK design consultants from a submission in support of Option 3 headed 
by G.A.S.I. Assoc. dated ____, 20__. 
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APPENDIX ‘B’ 
 

RESPONSE TO THE PLANNING RELATED EVALUATION CRITERIA USED BY THE REGION 
OF PEEL IN JUDGING THE SUBMISSIONS ON BEHALF OF THE CANDIDATES FOR 
GROWTH IN BOLTON TO THE YEAR 2031. 
 
On April 15, 2016, The Planning Partnership produced a discussion paper for the Region of Peel 
for, inter alia, the purpose stated above in Section 3 thereof.  There were 18 criteria, organized in 
six separate themes with an umbrella of four overachieving fundamental themes derived from the 
Region of Peel’s Official Plan. 
 
On May 4, 2013 the Region called for responses to the 18 criteria from all proponents for future 
growth as identified on Figure 1-A attached to the main report.  On May 18th, this firm and Crozier 
Engineering agreed that Criteria 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 were more properly dealt with as part of 
Crozier’s separate report on the servicing aspects on behalf of the Option 1/2 precinct.  Criteria 1 
and 9-18 should be responded to in Appendix ‘B’ to this firm’s report on the planning aspects, as 
follows: 
 
THEME ONE: Protect Natural Heritage features and their associated functions. 
 
Criterion 1 - Are there significant natural heritage features/functions within the expansion area 
that have an adverse impact on the development potential of the lands and/or on the design and 
layout of the new community?  
 
Response - We would suggest ‘complementary’ rather than ‘adverse’ in the case of the 
community design exercise.  When the time comes for preparations of a Block (or tertiary) Plan, 
more precise measurements will become available.  For the time being, this firm’s Dr. No. 1619-
7sk (Figure 2 in our main text) presents a development scenario where “closely approximate” data 
are presented.  Thus the total area of 181 ha assigns 11 ha for environmental protection, leaving 
170 ha as the ‘net developable area’ upon which all density calculations have been based. 
 
Where intrusions into environmental protection areas are unavoidable for necessary street 
linkages, or servicing easements the Block Plan process, will determine compensation measures 
in accordance with pre-established standards. 
 
THEME FOUR: Ensure compact, complete, and healthy communities. 
 
Criterion 9 - Is the expansion area a logical and contiguous extension to the current built-up area 
that can be well integrated into the fabric of the existing residential community, and will it have 
any impacts on future planned residential areas? 
 
Response - When it was originally designed several decades ago, Columbia Dr. was intended as 
the northern limit of the Bolton Community.  Since then, the advent of the Oak Ridges/Greenbelt 
Provincial Plans have combined to create a new, immutable northern limit for Bolton.  Together, 
Candidate Option 1, 1/2 and 2 will create a complete new northern community linked by the 
network of Columbia Way, Mt. Hope Rd., Regional Rd. 50 and the Emil Kolb Parkway serving as 
arterials, and northern extensions of continuous streets from the original North Hill neighbourhood 
serving as internal collectors. 
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Development north of Columbia Way will include new schools and parks and provide additional 
buying power to support a needed retail/service commercial centre for both the new and old North 
Hill neighbourhood. 
 
The network of trails will be further extended, and the new water and sewerage trunks will take 
advantage of existing capacities and relieve certain existing deficiencies. 
 
New commuter patrons will be served by the present GO bus service on Regional Rd. 50 and can 
share the new fire and emergency services planned for the top of the northern slope.  Figure 2 
illustrates the space relationship and connectivity between the new and old neighbourhoods.  The 
new owners of the remainder of Option 2 can be expected to seamlessly complete the new 
neighbourhood fronting on Mt. Hope Rd. at the appropriate time. 
 
Criterion 10 - Can the expansion area achieve planned urban density targets, and an appropriate 
range and mix of housing types, including housing that is considered more affordable? 
 
Response - Tables 5 and 6 in our main report suitably responds to the residential density targets, 
and Table 1 reveals the planned housing mix which our experienced developer clients judge to 
be compatible and marketable in the established built form image of Bolton.  Back-to-back 
townhomes were introduced to the low profile housing mix in order to increase a more affordable 
inventory to the market place in all phases of the development during the next 15 years or so. 
 
Criterion 11 - Can the expansion area develop in a form that enables healthy outcomes, both 
within the expansion area and in the built up areas surrounding it? 
 
Response - The best that community design can contribute to a healthy lifestyle is to encourage 
active transportation by providing walkable destinations (schools, parks, convenience 
commercial, accessible transit stops, a well-planned trail system etc.) and connectivity within the 
local sidewalk network.  Our Figure 2 attempts to illustrate that design approach. 
 
Criterion 12 - Will new development in the expansion area optimize the use of existing and already 
planned community infrastructure and services? 
 
Response - Our response to Criterion 1 noted that Columbus Way was intended to be the north 
limit for Bolton.  Not surprisingly, the accompanying water distribution and sanitary sewerage was 
designed accordingly.  However, Crozier Engineering Report does identify where surplus capacity 
does occur and how it will be utilized most advantageously. 
 
Criterion 13 - Does the location of the expansion area support the planned function of existing 
and already planned commercial areas in Bolton? 
 
Response - Caledon has already approved a 2.5 ha site for a supermarket in the northeast 
quadrant of Columbia Way and Region Rd. 50 and even assigned a population-related job 
allocation to it.  It is understood that, although it has long been expected as a welcome addition 
to the existing North Hill neighbourhood, it has not, thus far, proceeded out of concern for a lack 
of supporting day-to-day buying power within its present cachement area.  The owner of the 
approved supermarket site, Wycliffe Homes, happens to own additional land immediately abutting 
within Option 1.  He has affirmed his willingness to see the site is extended, as shown on Figure 
2 attached to our main report, to serve as the principal retail and service community commercial 
centre for the old and new Option 1 North Hill communities.  A new local centre is proposed for 
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the secondary intensification node surrounding the new Regional Rd. 50/Emil Kolb Parkway 
landmark intersection. 
 
As well, it is evident that Option 1, and the whole of Option 2 upon full buildout, area significantly 
proximate to the original Bolton ‘Downtown’ to ensure continuing support for its commercial and 
social functions. 
Criterion 14 - Will the residential character of the expansion area support the planned function of 
existing and already planned employment areas, or their future expansion? 
 
Response - There are a few existing spatially extensive commercial/industrial uses fronting on 
Regional Rd. 50 that are expected to be redeveloped in the next ten years or so to become part 
of the new Bolton North Hill residential community, while themselves relocating elsewhere in the 
vicinity.  As noted above, the landowners in Option 1/2 do not foresee any part of their precinct 
as an attractive destination for a new employment area in Bolton. 
 
However, at the risk of offering a gratuitous opinion, they can envision one of the other candidate 
precincts fulfilling  part of that role for some of the 2,600 new jobs allocation to Bolton by 2031 by 
Caledon’s ROPA 226.  And of course, they regard the new Emil Kolb/Coleraine Dr. connection 
as a tailor-made link for the labour force of their new community to the burgeoning pool of jobs in 
south Bolton. 
 
THEME 5: - Protect agriculture lands and aggregate resources. 
 
Criterion 15 - Does the development of the expansion area minimize land use conflicts with 
existing farm operations in the adjacent area? 
 
Response - As noted above, the combination of Option 1, Option 1/2 and 2, as shown in Figure 
1-A, are expected, sooner or later, to cap Bolton’s northerly expansion by the complete 
development of all of the cultivable land south of what will be effectively preserved in perpetuity 
by the Provincial Greenbelt and Oak Ridge’s Moraine Plans.  At this juncture, it appears that the 
earliest that could occur would be a few years after 2031, but time will tell… 
 
In contrast, all of the other five candidate options are positioned along the eastern fringe of a 
much larger “whitebelt” area which, in future decades, will witness the phased development of a 
new ‘Bolton West’ community straddling The Gore Rd., commencing at Mayfield Rd.  That 
undertaking now seems likely to extend into the second half of this century prior to completion. 
 
Criterion 16 - Does the expansion area represent an alternative that uses lower priority agricultural 
lands? 
 
Response - The six candidate options which are the subject of the Region of Peel’s evaluation of 
Caledon’s ROPA are sufficiently similar in size, and exhibit comparable ranges of soil capability 
classes for agriculture that no one candidate could possible produce such a substantial difference 
in farm yield that would constitute a difference maker among competitors vying for preference in 
terms of urban population capacity and efficiencies in the provision of, and financing for, new 
urban infrastructure. 
 
Criterion 17 - Does the expansion area include any aggregate resources that require long-term 
protection? 
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Response - Schedule ‘C’ of the Peel Region Official Plan (May 2000) shows no indication of a 
high potential minimal aggregate resource requiring long-term protection, within the Option ½ 
lands in Bolton. 
 
THEME 6: Conformity with applicable policy frameworks. 
 
Criterion 18 - Is the Regional Official Plan Amendment that implements the Bolton Residential 
Expansion Area consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement and does it conform with Places 
to Grow and the Regional Official Plan? 
 
Response - In response to an enquiry by this author, counsel for the BNHLOG replied to this 
question as set out in Appendix ‘C’ to this report. 
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APPENDIX ‘C’ 
 

RELEVANCE OF THE WEBER RESTAURANT CASE 
IN ORO-MEDONTE, SIMCOE COUNTY, 2013 

 
The case you have referred me to is a case dealing with an appeal of a 
non-decision of private applications for an OPA and ZBA on lands 
located outside of the Township’s settlement area. The Board held that 
the OPA and ZBA should be denied, at least in part, because the lands 
were outside of the Township’s settlement area and the development 
of a restaurant should be directed to the Township’s settlement area. 
  
In this case, we are dealing with a Regional Official Plan Amendment 
to expand a settlement area, which is permitted pursuant to Section 
2.2.8 of the Growth Plan so long as the criteria set out therein is 
met.  That criteria is as follows: 
  
1. A settlement area boundary expansion may only occur as part of 

a municipal comprehensive review where it has been 
demonstrated that: 

  
  
  
a based on the minimum intensification and density targets in 

this Plan and the land needs assessment provided for in 
policy 2.2.1.5, sufficient opportunities to accommodate 
forecasted growth to the horizon of this Plan are not 
available through intensification and in designated greenfield 
areas: 

i within the upper- or single-tier municipality, and 
ii within the applicable lower-tier municipality to 

accommodate the growth allocated to the 
municipality under this Plan; 

b the expansion makes available sufficient lands not exceeding 
the horizon of this Plan, based on the analysis provided for 
in policy 2.2.8.1 a), while minimizing land consumption; 
and 

c the timing of the expansion and the phasing of development 
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within the designated greenfield areas will not adversely 
affect the achievement of the minimum intensification and 
density targets in this Plan, as well as the other policies of 
this Plan. 

  
2 Where the need for a settlement area boundary expansion has been 

justified in accordance with policy 2.2.8.1, the municipal 
comprehensive review will determine the feasibility of a settlement 
area boundary expansion and identify the most appropriate 
location based on the following: 

  
a there are existing or planned infrastructure and public services 

facilities to support proposed growth and the development 
of complete communities; 

b the infrastructure and public service facilities needed would be 
financially viable over the full life cycle of these assets, 
based on mechanisms such as asset management planning 
and revenue generation analyses; 

c the proposed expansion aligns with a water and wastewater 
master plan or equivalent that has been completed in 
accordance with the policies in subsection 3.2.6; 

d the proposed expansion aligns with a stormwater master plan or 
equivalent that has been completed in accordance with the 
policies in subsection 3.2.7; 

e a subwatershed plan or equivalent has demonstrated that the 
proposed expansion, including the associated servicing, 
would not negatively impact the water resource system, 
including the quality and quantity of water; 

f key hydrologic areas and natural heritage systems should be 
avoided where possible; 

g for settlement areas that receive their water from or discharge 
their sewage to inland lakes, rivers or groundwater, a 
completed environmental assessment for new or expanded 
services has identified how expanded water and 
wastewater treatment capacity would be addressed in a 
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manner that is fiscally and environmentally sustainable; 
h prime agricultural areas should be avoided where possible. 

Where prime agricultural areas cannot be avoided, an 
agricultural impact assessment will be used in determining 
the location of the expansion based on minimizing and 
mitigating the impact on the agricultural system and 
evaluating alternative locations across the upper-or single-
tier municipality in accordance with the following: 

  
i the lands do not comprise specialty crop areas; 
ii there are no reasonable alternatives that avoid prime 

agricultural areas; and 
iii there are no reasonable alternatives on lower priority 

agricultural lands in prime agricultural areas; 
  
i the settlement area to be expanded is in compliance with the 

minimum distance separation formulae; 
j any impacts on agricultural operations and on the agricultural 

support network from expanding settlement areas would be 
avoided or, if avoidance is not possible, minimized and to 
the extent feasible mitigated as determined through an 
agricultural impact assessment; 

k the proposed expansion would meet any applicable 
requirements of the Greenbelt, Oak Ridges Moraine 
Conservation, Niagara Escarpment and Lake Simcoe 
Protection Plans and any applicable source protection plan; 
and 

l the proposed expansion will meet any applicable requirements 
of the Greenbelt, Niagara Escarpment and Oak Ridges 
Moraine Conservation Plans, the Lake Simcoe Protection 
Plan and any applicable source protection plan; and 

m within the Protected Countryside in the Greenbelt Area: 
  
i the settlement area to be expanded is identified in the 

Greenbelt Plan as a Town/Village; 
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ii the proposed expansion would be modest in size; 
iii the proposed expansion would be serviced by municipal 

water and wastewater systems; and 
iv expansion into the Natural Heritage System that has been 

identified in the Greenbelt Plan is prohibited. 
  
3 Upper- and single-tier municipalities in the outer ring that have 

identified excess lands in their in effect official plan in accordance 
with policy 2.2.1.6, may undertake a settlement area boundary 
expansion only as part of a municipal comprehensive review where 
it has been demonstrated that: 

  
a the settlement area to be expanded has been identified as the 

primary focus for growth in the hierarchy identified in 
accordance with policy 2.2.1.4 c) and the expansion will: 

  
i be contiguous to the existing settlement area boundary; 

and 
ii be entirely identified as designated greenfield area; 
  
b the overall quantum of excess lands are reduced by 

redesignation to remove development permissions and the 
municipality will ensure that any applicable lower-tier 
official plans are amended accordingly; 

c development is prohibited on all excess lands to the horizon of 
this Plan in accordance with policy 2.2.1.6, including any 
lands that will become excess lands as a result of the 
proposed expansion; 

d where appropriate, the municipality has used additional tools 
to reduce the land that is available for development, such as 
those set out in policies 5.2.8.2 and 5.2.8.3; and 

e all requirements of policies 2.2.8.1 and 2.2.8.2 have been 
satisfied. For the purposes of policy 2.2.8.1 a), excess lands 
will be considered to be not available. 
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So, to answer your questions: 
  
1.   I am not concerned with the findings of member Hefferon in the 

‘Webers’ case as this ROPA is materially different (private 
application vs municipal comprehensive review); and	

2.   Pursuant to Policy 2.2.8.1, Peel should direct growth to existing 
settlement areas, unless #1 above is met – in this case, Caledon 
has identified the need for additional Greenfield development 
in Bolton to satisfy forecast population and employment 
growth to 2031 (I believe in OPA 226) which, it is my 
understanding, was the catalyst for the local BRES process.	

  
I trust this is satisfactory. 
  
Regards, 
  
Steven C. Ferri 
  
Phone: 416.746.4710 x239 
Direct: 416.748.4752 
Fax:     416.746.8319 
sferri@loonix.com 
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